

No. S260598

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.
VINCE E. LEWIS,
Defendant and Appellant.

Second Appellate District, Division One, Case No. B295998
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. TA117431
The Honorable Ricardo R. Ocampo, Judge

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO BRIEFS OF AMICI CURIAE

XAVIER BECERRA (SBN 118517)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
SUSAN SULLIVAN PITHEY (SBN 180166)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL R. JOHNSEN (SBN 210740)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
IDAN IVRI (SBN 260354)
Deputy Attorney General
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6168
Fax: (916) 731-2122
DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Idan.Ivri@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

January 15, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	9
Argument.....	10
I. Section 1170.95 petitioners have no federal or state constitutional right to counsel during the prima facie stages of subdivision (c)	10
A. The prima facie steps of section 1170.95, subdivision (c), are not a critical stage of trial for purposes of the Sixth Amendment right to counsel....	10
B. Petitioners have no due process right to counsel during the prima facie steps of section 1170.95, subdivision (c).....	18
II. There is no statutory requirement in section 1170.95, subdivision (c), that counsel be appointed for every facially adequate petition	22
A. The numerous decisions supporting Lewis II were correctly decided; the outlying authority that CACJ and JCI rely upon is unpersuasive	23
B. JCI’s anecdotal descriptions of the legislative process are inadequate to demonstrate the intent of the Legislature as a whole	35
III. There is no strong policy reason to construe section 1170.95 as requiring that counsel be appointed for all petitioners	38
IV. CDAA is correct that section 1170.95 permits summary denial of a petition, but its theory improperly expands the circumstances where that may occur	52
Conclusion	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 817.....	11
<i>Gardner v. Appellate Division of Superior Court</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 998.....	13
<i>Goodman v. Lozano</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1327.....	25
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> (1956) 351 U.S. 12.....	14, 15
<i>Hamilton v. State of Alabama</i> (1961) 368 U.S. 52.....	18
<i>Hernandez v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 928.....	27
<i>In re Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 750.....	20
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> (1967) 389 U.S. 128.....	16, 17
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094.....	25, 32, 33
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 551.....	20
<i>People v. Allison</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 449.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Anthony</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 1102.....	11
<i>People v. Banks</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 788.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 106	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Daniel</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 666	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Drayton</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 965	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 666	51
<i>People v. Epps</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 19	12
<i>People v. Falcon</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 272	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Frazier</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 858	12, 13, 18, 40
<i>People v. Frierson</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 225	41
<i>People v. Gallardo</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 971	20
<i>People v Galvan</i> (2020) 52 Cal.App.5th 1134	24, 47, 48
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 123	49
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 100	43, 56
<i>People v. Gomez</i> (2020) 52 Cal.App.5th 1	24, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Howard</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 727	11, 12
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 384	41
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 474	24, 47
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 106	40
<i>People v. Kim</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1078	21
<i>People v. Latimer</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1203	52
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2020) 43 Cal.App.5th 1128 (<i>Lewis II</i>)	9
<i>People v. Lightsey</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 668	14
<i>People v. Loeun</i> (1997) 17 Cal.4th 1	16, 26
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2019) 31 Cal.App.5th 719	49
<i>People v. Massicot</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 920	25, 27
<i>People v. Meloney</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1145	38
<i>People v. Murillo</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 160	24, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 1154.....	23, 24, 48
<i>People v. Nunez</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 78.....	24, 47
<i>People v. Offley, et al.</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 588.....	41, 46, 47, 52
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1055.....	11, 12, 48
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 896.....	24, 43, 48, 49
<i>People v. Perkins</i> (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 129.....	40, 41
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 253.....	17, 18
<i>People v. Roldan</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 997.....	24
<i>People v. Rouse</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 292.....	13, 18
<i>People v. Serrano</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 496.....	40
<i>People v. Shipman</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 226.....	15, 18, 19, 20
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764.....	56, 57
<i>People v. Swanson</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 604.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Tarkington</i> (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 892	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Torres</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 1168	24, 46, 47
<i>People v. Verdugo</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 320	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	50
<i>People v. Woodell</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 448	43, 44
<i>People v. York</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 250	24
<i>Thornburg v. El Centro Regional Medical Center</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 198	27
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> (1948) 334 U.S. 736	18
<i>Tuolomne Jobs & Small Business Alliance v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1029	27

STATUTES

Pen. Code	
§ 188	53
§ 189	53
§ 190.2	24
§ 1170	12, 18, 40
§ 1170.18	<i>passim</i>
§ 1170.95	<i>passim</i>
§ 1170.126	<i>passim</i>
§ 1237	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const.	
art, I, § 15	13
U.S. Const.	
6th Amend.	<i>passim</i>
14th Amend.	10

COURT RULES

Cal. Rules of Court	
rule 8.500.....	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sen. Bill. No. 1437 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.) § 6.	34
